
A.-32012/5/2022-Admn.
Government of India
Ministry ofJal Shakti

Department of Water Resources, River Development and
Ganga Rejuvenation

+++

Consequent upon their promotion to the grade of Private Secretaries of CSSS Cadre in
Level-8 on regular basis vide this Department’s Notification No. 15/2025 (F.No.
32012/5/2022/Admn) dated 8th July, 2025 and option exercised by them, the pay of the following
officers is hereby fixed under FR(1) (a) (1), as under :

S. I Name
N 1 (Shri/
o. I Ms.)

Date of
promotion

to the
grade of PS

,.:===“, 01.07.2025

CFN)

2- 1 Anit
Kumar

01.07.2025

CFN)

3' 1 Harish
Kumar

01.07.2025

CFN)

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi, the j5th July, 2025

Office Order No. 461/2025

Date/Perio
d of

Fixation/
Date of

Increment
01.01.2025

Revised

pay/ Pay
fixed

10

30.06.2025

01.07.2025
10

31.12.2025

01.01.2026

53600/-
L-8-

i9m7
CL-7)

01.07.2026

01.01.2025
10

30.06.2025

01.07.2025
10

31.12.2025

01.01.2026

53600/-
L-8

T6200F
CL-7)

01.07.2026

Fl 01.2025
10

30.06.2025

01.07.2025
10

31.12.2025

Remarks

49000/-
CL-7) Pay before promotion to the grade of

PS

Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix
from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025

(option exercised from Date of Next
Increment

Pay fixed ir
promotional increment and one
annual increment in the lower level
w.e.f. 01.01.2026
Date of next annual increment and

lay thereon.

50500/-
CL-8)

52000/-
CL-8)

Pay before promotion to the grade of
PS

50500/-
CL-8)

Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix
from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025
(option exercised from Date of Next
Increment
Pay fixed ir
promotional increment and one
annual increment in the lower level
w.e.f. 01.01.2026
Date of next annual increment and
lay thereon.

52000/-
CL-8)

Pay before promotion to the grade of
PS

Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix
from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025

(option exercised from Date of Next
Increment

47600/-
(L-8)



Pay fixed in L-8 after granting one

promotional increment and one
annual increment in the lower level
w.e.f. 01.01.2026
Date of next annual increment and
lay thereon

01.01.2026 49000/.
CL-8)

01.07.2026 50500/.
L-8

2. The above pay fixation is subject to observation/objections, if any, by statutory/internal
audit, at subsequent stage. Any recovery arising out of audit observation and overpayment made,
if any, shall be recovered in one lump-sum, without notice.

CRaj11J

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel. No. 011-23738126

Email: usadmm-mowr@nic.in

Copy to :

1. Officers concerned(3)
2. Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, New Delhi.
3. Cash Section, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, New Delhi. (2 Copies)
4. For upload on the Intranet.


