A.-32012/5/2022-Admn. Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, the 15th July, 2025

Office Order No. 461/2025

Consequent upon their promotion to the grade of Private Secretaries of CSSS Cadre in Level-8 on regular basis vide this Department's Notification No. 15/2025 (F.No. 32012/5/2022/Admn) dated 8^{th} July, 2025 and option exercised by them, the pay of the following officers is hereby fixed under FR(I)(a)(1), as under:

S. N o.	Name (Shri/ Ms.)	Date of promotion to the grade of PS	Date/Perio d of Fixation/ Date of Increment	Revised pay/ Pay fixed	Remarks
		Sanjay Kumar 01.07.2025 (FN)	01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025	49000/- (L-7)	Pay before promotion to the grade of PS.
1.			01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025	50500/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025 (option exercised from Date of Next Increment)
			01.01.2026	52000/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 after granting one promotional increment and one annual increment in the lower level w.e.f. 01.01.2026
			01.07.2026	53600/- (L-8)	Date of next annual increment and pay thereon.
	Anit Kumar	01.07.2025 (FN)	01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025	49000/- (L-7)	Pay before promotion to the grade of PS.
2.			01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025	50500/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025 (option exercised from Date of Next Increment)
			01.01.2026	52000/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 after granting one promotional increment and one annual increment in the lower level w.e.f. 01.01.2026
			01.07.2026	53600/- (L-8)	Date of next annual increment and pay thereon.
3.	Harish Kumar	01.07.2025 (FN)	01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025	46200/- (L-7)	Pay before promotion to the grade of PS.
			01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025	47600/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 of the pay matrix from 01.07.2025 to 31.12.2025 (option exercised from Date of Next Increment)

01.01.2026	49000/- (L-8)	Pay fixed in L-8 after granting one promotional increment and one annual increment in the lower level w.e.f. 01.01.2026
01.07.2026	50500/-	Date of next annual increment and
	(L-8)	pay thereon.

2. The above pay fixation is subject to observation/objections, if any, by statutory/internal audit, at subsequent stage. Any recovery arising out of audit observation and overpayment made, if any, shall be recovered in one lump-sum, without notice.

(Raju)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No. 011-23738126

Email: usadmm-mowr@nic.in

Copy to:

1. Officers concerned(3)

- 2. Pay and Accounts Officer, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, New Delhi.
- 3. Cash Section, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR, New Delhi. (2 Copies)
- 4. For upload on the Intranet.